20240718140347 Filed Date: 07/18/2024 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the matter of the application of Jordan Oil)	Docket No.: 24-CONS-3295-CEXC
Management Inc. for an exception to the 10-year)	
time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Latta A)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
#9 well located in the NW SW NE of Sec 8-30S-)	
2W, Sumner County, Kansas.)	License No.: 34303

WITHDRAWAL OF MOTION TO DISMISS APPLICATION AND CLOSE DOCKET

Staff of the Kansas Corporation Commission (Staff and Commission, respectively) withdraws its motion requesting the Commission issue an order dismissing the application submitted by Jordan Oil Management Inc. (Operator) and closing the captioned docket. On July 9, 2024, Commission Staff filed its motion because Operator had not filed affidavits of publication from the Wichita Eagle or official county newspaper as directed by Staff, indicating non-compliance with K.A.R. 82-3-135a(d). On July 16, 2024, Operator filed the required affidavits of publication resolving the issue raised in Staff's motion.

WHEREFORE, Staff respectfully withdraws its motion in the above captioned matter and will continue to process the application administratively.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kelcey Marsh

Kelcey A. Marsh, #28300

Litigation Counsel | Kansas Corporation Commission

266 N. Main, Suite 220 | Wichita, Kansas 67202

Phone: 316-337-6200 | Email: Kelcey.Marsh@ks.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24-CONS-3295-CEXC

I, the undersigned, certify that a true and correct copy of the attached Withdrawal of Motion to Dismiss Application and Close Docket has been served to the following by means of first class mail and electronic service on July 18, 2024.

JASON BRUNS JORDAN OIL MANAGEMENT INC. 8463 S IDA ST HAYSVILLE, KS 67060-0642 jason@jordanoilman.com

KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 kelcey.marsh@ks.gov JEFF KLOCK
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 2
3450 N. ROCK RD BLDG 600 STE 601
WICHITA, KS 67226
jeff.klock@ks.gov

JONATHAN R. MYERS, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 266 N. Main St., Ste. 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 jon.myers@ks.gov

/s/ Paula J. Murray

Paula J. Murray